The Adaptive Neuro-fuzzy based inference system (ANFIS) is 

applied to model the next hour load forecast for the 132/33kv 

Maiduguri substation using time of the day, day of the week, 

next hour temperature, next hour relative humidity, and 

current hour load as the input variables. A total of twenty six 

thousand two hundred and eighty (26280) hourly data for the 

years 2009, 2010 and 2011 is used as the training data while 

eight thousand eight hundred and eighty four (8784) hourly 

data  for the year 2012  is used as testing data set. A matrix of 

26280 x 6 is generated, with the row number matching the